
 

Directory of Members of the CSC Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART)* 

NAME CART DESIGNATION 
POSITION / 

DESIGNATION / 
TITLE 

OFFICE / DEPARTMENT / DIVISION EMAIL ADDRESS  CONTACT  

Nerissa B. Canguilan 

 

Chairperson Assistant 

Commissioner 

Office of the Assistant Commissioner for 

Human Resource Governance 

oachrg@csc.gov.ph (02) 8932-2710 

 

Fiaberna U. Salumbides Vice Chairperson Director IV Public Assistance and Information Office paio@csc.gov.ph 02) 8931-7993; 

8932-0381 

Sheila G. Acuña 

 

Member Director III Human Resource Policies and 

Standards Office 

hrpso@csc.gov.ph (02) 8951-4629; 

(02) 8931-4144 

Mylene N. Monton 

 

Member Director III Internal Audit Service ias@csc.gov.ph (02) 8951-2645; 

(02) 8931-4135 

Noreen Boots Gocon-

Gragasin 

Member Director IV Integrated Records Management Office irmo@csc.gov.ph (02) 8951-4628; 

(02) 8932-2293 

Maria Victoria M. Salazar Member Director IV Office for Financial and Assets 

Management 

ofam@csc.gov.ph (02) 8931-7990; 

(02) 8931-7984 

Atty. Rosalita B. Rances-

Petaca 

Member Director IV Office for Human Resource 

Management and Development 

ohrmd@csc.gov.ph (02) 8931-0181; 

(02) 8951-2639 

Atty. Prisco S. Rivera, Jr. Member Director IV Examination, Recruitment, and 

Placement Office 

erpo@csc.gov.ph (02) 8951-2578; 

(02) 8931-8163 

Solane S. Duque-Basister Member Director IV Information and Communications 

Technology Office 

icto@csc.gov.ph (02) 8931-4178 

Atty. Alma Flores-Foronda 

 

Member Director IV Office for Legal Affairs ola@csc.gov.ph (02) 8932-3781; 

(02) 8951-2630 

Atty. Helene Grace T. Ramos 

 

Member Director IV Office for Strategy Management osm@csc.gov.ph (02) 8932-0236; 

(02) 8932-3939 

Victoria F. Esber Member 

(Luzon Cluster) 

Director IV CSC National Capital Region roncr.od@csc.gov.ph (02) 8749-0980 

Atty. Erna T. Elizan Member 

(Visayas Cluster) 

Acting Director IV CSC Regional Office VI ro06@csc.gov.ph (033) 321-2668; 

(033) 321-2669 



NAME CART DESIGNATION 
POSITION / 

DESIGNATION / 
TITLE 

OFFICE / DEPARTMENT / DIVISION EMAIL ADDRESS  CONTACT  

Noemi Rabe-Torres 

 

Member  

(Mindanao Cluster) 

Director IV CSC Regional Office X ro10@csc.gov.ph (088) 858-7563; 

0998-9774-715 (Text 

CSC) 

 

 

Directory of CSC Central Office and CSC RO CART Focal Persons-Principal (P) and Alternate (A) 

Office 
Principal / 

Alternate 
Name and Position Contact Number Official E-mail Address 

CSC Central Office CART Focal Persons 

Commission 

Secretariat and 

Liaison Office 

P Arthur P. Salonga 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8951-4627 apsalonga@csc.gov.ph 

A Kristal Joy C. Gumboc 

Supervising Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-7947 kcgumboc@csc.gov.ph 

Office for Legal 

Affairs 

P Kristine Marie M. Ualat  

Special Investigator V 

(02) 8932-3781 kmualat@csc.gov.ph 

A Amelita O. Mercader 

Senior Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8951-2630 aomercader@csc.gov.ph 

Examination, 

Recruitment, and 

Placement Office 

P Maria Lourdes P. Villas 

Supervising Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-4138 mpvillas@csc.gov.ph 

A Ma. Venus I. Sebastian  

Administrative Officer V 

(02) 8951-2578 visebastian@csc.gov.ph 

Office for Human 

Resource 

Management and 

Development 

P Mary Joy J. Mantilla  

Chief Personnel Specialist 

(02) 8951-2639 mjmantilla@csc.gov.ph 

A Grace N. Mondia 

Supervising Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8932-0181 gnmondia@csc.gov.ph 

Civil Service Institute P Gerome Neil D. Sanchez  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(02) 8931-4182 gdsanchez@csc.gov.ph 

A Rommin S. Advincula 

Senior Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-8019 rsadvincula@csc.gov.ph 



Office for Strategy 

Management 

P Joshua M. Bayoneta 

Statistician III 

(02) 8932-3939 jmbayoneta@csc.gov.ph 

A Phaebe Ann L. Nambatac  

Planning Officer II 

(02) 8932-0236 plnambatac@csc.gov.ph 

Internal Audit Service P Dario R. Espe 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-4138 drespe@csc.gov.ph 

A Christine V. Santiago  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(02) 8931-4138 cvsantiago@csc.gov.ph 

Human Resource 

Policies and 

Standards Office 

P Jane D. Abella 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8951-4629 jdabella@csc.gov.ph 

A Jomarson B. Trillana* 

Senior Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-4144 jbtrillana@csc.gov.ph 

Integrated Records 

Management 

Office 

P Ramon Jun D. Aclan 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-7981 rdaclan@csc.gov.ph 

A Jeseca F. Silverio  

Administrative Officer I 

(02) 8932-2293 jfsilverio@csc.gov.ph 

 

Human Resource 

Relations Office 

P Regin T. Argulla 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-8039 rtargulla@csc.gov.ph 

A Judy R. Vargas 

Special Investigator III 

(02) 8931-4149 jrvargas@csc.gov.ph 

Office for Financial 

and Assets 

Management 

P Escarlet G. Conde  

Chief Accountant 

(02) 8931-7984 egconde@csc.gov.ph 

A Emmanuel P. Cunanan  

Administrative Officer IV 

(02) 8931-7990 epcunanan@csc.gov.ph 

Public Assistance 

and Information 

Office 

P Erika Jean C. Cabanawan 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8932-0381 eccabanawan@csc.gov.ph 

A Jessa M. Perdigon 

Senior Human Resource Specialist 

(02) 8931-7993 jmperdigon@csc.gov.ph 

Information and 

Communications 

P Ervin B. Filart 

Information Technology Officer I 

(02) 8932-2293 ebfilart@csc.gov.ph 



Technology Office A Jimson G. Sanorias 

Information Technology Officer I 

(02) 8951-4628 jgsanorias@csc.gov.ph 

 

CSC RO CART Focal Persons 

CSC Regional 

Office I 

P Janneliza M. Taloma 

Attorney III 

(072) 700-5626 jmtaloma@csc.gov.ph 

A Hazel Joy T. Flores  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(072) 700-5643 hdtorres@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office II 

P Atty. Noemi S. Caraggayan 

Attorney III 

(078) 396-1321; 0917-

9182-585 

nscaraggayan@csc.gov.ph 

A Baby Khrizelyn S. Calimag 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(078) 396-1321; 0917-

9182-585 

bscalimag@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office III 

P Atty. Marvin Jay M. Tamayao 

Attorney III 

(045) 455-3242 mmtamayao@csc.gov.ph 

A Rey Ann L. Musngi  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(045) 455-3241 rlmusngi@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office IV 

P Atty. John Paul Alvic S. Satosa  

Attorney III 

(02) 927-1830 jssatosa@csc.gov.ph 

A Nieca R. Tardio 

Human Resource Specialist I 

(02) 7508-0377 nrtardio@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional Office 

V 

P Atty. Karina Katerin I. Bertes  

Attorney III 

(052) 742-9568 kibertes@csc.gov.ph 

A Jelete S. Iturralde 

Supervising Human Resource Specialist 

(052) 742-9568 jsiturralde@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office VI 

P Atty. Ma. Roscelin H. Palomo  

Attorney III 

(033) 321-1253 rhpalomo@csc.gov.ph 

A Donato A. Cardona  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(033) 321-2668 dacardona@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office VII 

P Atty. Rose Antonette M. Merino  

Attorney III 

(032) 414-7676 rmmerino@csc.gov.ph 

A Geraldine P. Atregenio 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(032) 414-7488 gpatregenio@csc.gov.ph 



CSC Regional 

Office VIII 

P Atty. Gervien T. Berecio  

Attorney III 

(053) 832 2931 gtberecio@csc.gov.ph 

A Juval Niel A. Morden  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(053) 888-0742 jamorden@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office IX 

P Atty. Roxanne B. Avila  

Attorney III 

(062) 955-2765 rbavila@csc.gov.ph 

A Nurzida A. Tantong 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(062) 955-1643;  

(062) 955-2765 

natantong@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional Office 

X 

P Atty. Theresa May P. Pimentel 

Attorney IV 

(088) 858-7563 tppimentel@csc.gov.ph 

A Atty. Aiza Belle M. Ramos  

Human Resource Specialist II 

(088) 858-7563 amramos@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office XI 

P Atty. Therese Anne C. Licayan 

Attorney III 

(082) 299-1727; (082) 

299-1724 

tclicayan@csc.gov.ph 

A Atty. Carolyn Larena-Redido  

Attorney IV 

(082) 299-1725 clredido@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Regional 

Office XII 

P Atty. Ma. Remie Flor P. Ardina  

Attorney III 

(083) 825-1536 mpardina@csc.gov.ph 

A Jocel A. Degala 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(083) 520-3373 jadegala@csc.gov.ph 

CSC Caraga P Atty. Michelle M. Evangelio  

Attorney III 

(085) 815-3370; 

 (0923) 081-8701 

mmevangelio@csc.gov.ph 

A Ivy B. Villanueva 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(085) 815-3370;  

(0923) 081-8701 

ibvillanueva@csc.gov.ph 

CSC CAR P Atty. Kathy A. Olaño  

Attorney III 

(074) 443-5982 kaolano@csc.gov.ph 

A Benjamin T. Wacquisan, Jr. 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(074) 443-5982 btwacquisan@csc.gov.ph 

CSC for BARMM P Atty. Sittie Amera T. Manalao  

Attorney III 

(064) 552-0512; (064) 

552-0327 

(064) 425-5863; 0995-834-2086  

(Text CSC for BARMM) 



 

*Office Order No. 153, s. 2025, Re-composition of the Members of the Civil Service Commission Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CSC CART) and CART Focal Persons dated 27 February 

2025.    

 

A Jane Veille A. Jurado-Lim 

Human Resource Specialist II 

(064) 552-1855 jajurado@csc.gov.ph 

CSC NCR P Mark Anthony V. Bercando 

Chief Human Resource Specialist 

8749-0980 mvbercando@csc.gov.ph 

A Atty. Shekinah Kitta H. Delgado  

Attorney III 

8749-0980 shdelgado@csc.gov.ph 


